During the prior year, the Group signed agreements with lenders and adopted term SOFR for its
financing. The variable rate borrowings of the Group are based on SOFR and EIBOR. The Group
has entered into interest rate swaps to mitigate the risk of variable rate borrowings (refer note 10).
The table below shows the exposure of the Group’s variable and fixed rate borrowings:

 2025  2024
 AED’000  AED’000

Variable rate borrowings 32,917,284  31,429,585
Effect of interest rate swaps (26,873,888)  (24,905,758)
 6,043,396  6,523,827

Fixed rate borrowings 5,658,991  4,743,191
Effect of interest rate swaps 26,873,888  24,905,758
 32,532,879  29,648,949

 38,576,275  36,172,776

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate borrowings

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 AED’000  AED’000

31 December 2025
Variable rate borrowings (60,434) 60,434  - -
Interest rate swaps - -  268,739 (268,739)
Cash flow sensitivity, net (60,434) 60,434  268,739 (268,739)

31 December 2024
Variable rate borrowings (65,238) 65,238  - -
Interest rate swaps - -  249,058 (249,058)
Cash flow sensitivity, net (65,238) 65,238  249,058 (249,058)

Dubai Electricity and Water Authority PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2025

52

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

(c) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate borrowings

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities, at FVTPL,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a